The Company Secretary then informed the Meeting that according to Clause 75 of the Company’s 
Constitution, two (2) members personally present in person or by proxy shall be a quorum for a Meeting.  

The Company Secretary also informed that six (6) proxy forms have been received from six (6) 
shareholders for a total of 607,619,957 (Six Hundred Seven Million Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand 
and Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven) shares, representing 70.07% of the total issued share capital of the 
Company within the stipulated prescribed period of forty-eight (48) hours before the time for convening 
the Meeting. 

The Company Secretary further informed that nine (9) members have registered and are attending the

[...]

2025, IN SUCH MANNER AS THE DIRECTORS MAY DETERMINE 

Datuk Chairman informed the Meeting that the second item on the Agenda was to seek 
shareholders’ approval for the payment of Non-Executive Directors’ fees and benefits 
amounting to Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand and Two Hundred 
(RM127,200.00) and Ringgit Malaysia Sixteen Thousand (RM16,000.00) respectively, 
payable for the financial period from 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2025 under Ordinary 
Resolution 1. 

It was noted that the interested Independent Non-Executive Directors had abstained from 
all deliberations and voting on this Agenda Item.

[...]

THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2025 UNTIL THE NEXT AGM OF THE COMPANY, IN SUCH 
MANNER AS THE DIRECTORS MAY DETERMINE 

Mr. Kong informed the Meeting that the third item on the Agenda was to seek shareholders’ 

approval for the payment of Non-Executive Directors’ fees and benefits amounting to Ringgit 
Malaysia Four Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand and Six Hundred (RM429,600.00) and 
Ringgit Malaysia Seventy One Thousand (RM71,000.00) respectively, payable for the 
period from 1 April 2025 until next AGM of the Company, on monthly basis under Ordinary 
Resolution 2. 

It was noted that the interested Independent Non-Executive Directors had abstained from 
all deliberations and voting on this Agenda Item.